Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the dyke constructed across the bay of Superior, and the canal opened through Minnesota Point in accordance with previous legislation by this state, be and the same are hereby ap-

proved.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons who shall wilfully cut, destroy or injure the said dyke, or fill in, obstruct, or injure said canal, shall on conviction thereof in the district court of St. Louis county, be imprisoned in the penitentiary of this state for a term of not less than one year nor more than twenty years, at the discretion of the court. Provided, That the city of Duluth may direct such repairs, or removal, improvements or alterations in said dyke or canal as may be necessary, and such repairs or removal, improvements or alterations shall not be construed as violations of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 17, 1873.

CHAPTER LXXIX.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ORGANIZATION OF THE DIFFERENT TOWNS OF WANTONWAN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. That the proceedings for the organization of the different towns in Watonwan county be and the same are hereby legalized, and all of said towns are hereby declared to be legally organized towns as fully to all intents and purposes as if all the legal steps had been properly taken to organize the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.